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PROPOSED CLASS ACTION
ASPEN NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC.
dba ASPEN NATIONAL COLLECTIONS JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

DEFENDANT.
/

PROPOSED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, DAVID AND FRANCES ELLINGSON (“Plaintiffs” or
“Ellingson”), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, and by way of this
Proposed Class Action Complaint against the Defendant ASPEN NATIONAL FINANCIAL,

INC. dba ASPEN NATIONAL COLLECTIONS (“Defendant” or “ASPEN™), say:

1. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, and
demanding a trial by jury, bring this action for the illegal practices of the Defendant ASPEN
who, inter alia, used false, deceptive, misleading, unconscionable, and other illegal practices as
debt collectors under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (“FDCPA™) and the Florida
Consumer Collection Protection Act (“FCCPA™), in connection with Defendant’s attempts to
collect an alleged timeshare debt from the Plaintiffs and charging 33% collection fees from

Florida consumers without contractual or legal authorization to collect that amount.
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2. The Plaintiffs allege that Defendant’s collection practices violate the FDCPA,

codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 ef seq. and the FCCPA at FLA. STAT. §§ 559.55 ef seq.

3. Such violative collection practices include, inter alia, sending consumers written

communications that:

(2)

(b)

(©)

make false, deceptive, and misleading representations that Defendant is
allowed and permitted by law to collect a one-third percentage of the
principal amount owed, in the form of percentage “Collection Costs” as
opposed to the actual earned costs of collection permitted in the original
contract between Plaintiffs and the Original Creditor, Aqua Sun
Investments (“Original Creditor”), and Maverick Condominium
Association, Inc. (“Current Creditor” or “Association), at Exhibit 1; and
Collect and/or attempt to collect interest and other amounts that are not
permitted by law or contract, as charged to Plaintiffs and/or the class
members in collection letters in the form of Exhibit 1; and

Threaten damage to the credit history and reports of Plaintiffs and class
members, if the illegal or unsubstantiated amounts go unpaid after a 30-

day time period described in Defendant’s letter at Exhibit 1.

4. The FDCPA regulates the behavior of collection agencies attempting to collect a

debt on behalf of another. The United States Congress has found abundant evidence of the use of

abusive, deceptive, and unfair debt collection practices by many debt collectors, and has

determined that abusive debt collection practices contribute to a number of personal

bankruptcies, marital instability, loss of jobs, and invasions of individual privacy. Congress

enacted the FDCPA to eliminate abusive debt collection practices by debt collectors, to ensure
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that those debt collectors who refrain from using abusive debt collection practices are not
competitively disadvantaged, and to promote uniform State action to protect consumers against
debt collection abuses. 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692(a)-(e). To advance the purposes of the FDCPA,
Congress included several specific consumer-protective rights, including, but not limited to,
those in § 1692e and § 1692f.

S. The FDCPA is a strict liability statute, which provides for actual or statutory
damages upon the showing of one violation. Courts use the “least sophisticated consumer”
standard, an objective test, when assessing whether conduct violates the FDCPA. "A debt
collector's failure to provide the information required by § 1692g is actionable as a violation of §
1692e ‘if the variance is one that would tend to mislead the least sophisticated
consumer.'"” Leonard, 2017 WL 4979160, at *4 (quoting Caceres v. McCalla Raymer, LLC, 755
F.3d 1299, 1304 (11th Cir. 2014)).

6. Allegations of FDCPA violations are evaluated using the “least sophisticated
consumer” perspective, which assumes the consumer “posses[es] a rudimentary amount of
information about the world and a willingness to read a collection notice with some care.”
Leonard, 2017 WL 4979160 at *2 (alteration in original) (quoting LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR
Partners, 601 F.3d 1185, 1193-94 (11th Cir. 2010) and Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc., 760 F.2d
1168, 1175 (11th Cir. 1985)). Using this standard, the FDCPA protects “naive consumers” while
at the same time “prevent[ing] liability for bizarre or idiosyncratic interpretations of collections
notices by preserving a quotient of reasonableness.” Id. (quoting LeBlanc, 601 F.3d at 1194.

7. To prohibit deceptive practices, the FDCPA outlaws the use of false, deceptive,
and misleading collection letters and names a non-exhaustive list of certain per se violations of

false and deceptive collection conduct. See 15 U.S.C. § 1692e. Among these per se violations
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prohibited by that section are: false representations concerning the character, amount, or legal
status of any debt, 15 U.S.C. §1692¢(2)(A); and the use of any false representation or deceptive
means to collect or attempt to collect any debt or to obtain information concerning a consumer,
15 U.S.C. § 1692¢(10).

8. To prohibit unconscionable and unfair practices, the FDCPA outlaws the use of
unfair or unconscionable means to collect or attempt to collect any debt and names a non-
exhaustive list of certain per se violations of unconscionable and unfair collection conduct. See
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692f. Included among the per se violations prohibited in this section is the
collection of any amount (including any interest, fee, charge, or expense incidental to the
principal obligation) unless such amount is expressly permitted by law, 15 U.S.C. § 1692f (1).

9. The collection of any amount not expressly authorized in the underlying debt
contract is a violation of the FDCPA. See 15 U.S.C. § 1692f. Debts including the collection fees
based on a percentage, e.g. 33-1/3%, rather than the actual costs of collection have routinely
been found to violate the FDCPA. See, e.g., Bradley v. Franklin Collection Serv. Inc., 739 F.3d
606 (11th Cir., 2014).

10.  The FDCPA offers a mandatory guide for debt collectors to avoid charging
debtors for charges, fees and costs beyond the guidelines of the Original Contract
at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692f:

A debt collector may not use unfair or unconscionable means to collect or attempt to collect any

debt. Without limiting the general application of the foregoing, the following conduct is a
violation of this section:

(1) The collection of any amount (including any interest, fee, charge, or expense incidental to the
principal obligation) unless such amount is expressly authorized by the agreement creating the
debt or permitted by law.
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11.  The FCCPA is an act to regulate the collection practices of certain persons; to
provide for the powers and duties of certain state agencies; and to provide penalties and civil
fines.

12. Under the FCCPA, a person who suffers injury, loss, or damage, or from whom
money was collected by the use of a method, act, or practice in violation of this act may bring an
action for actual damages and for additional statutory damages of up to $1,000, together with
court costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the plaintiff. See FLA. STAT. § 559.77. In
an action so brought, in determining the Defendant's liability for any additional statutory
damages, the court shall consider the nature of the Defendant's noncompliance with § 559.72, the
frequency and persistence of such noncompliance, and the extent to which such noncompliance
was intentional.

13. A “debt collector” means any person who uses any instrumentality of commerce
within this state, whether initiated from within or outside this state, in any business the principal
purpose of which is the collection of debts, or who regularly collects or attempts to collect,
directly or indirectly, debts owed or due or asserted to be owed or due another. The term "debt
collector” includes any creditor who, in the process of collecting her or his own debts, uses any
name other than her or his own which would indicate that a third person is collecting or
attempting to collect-such debts. Id. § 559.55(7). Defendant ASPEN is a debt collector under the
FCCPA.

14.  "Debtor" or "consumer" means any natural person obligated or allegedly
obligated to pay any debt. Id. § 559.55(8). Each of the Plaintiffs is a “debtor” or “consumer”

under the FCCPA.
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15.  Prohibited acts by debt collectors or collection agencies under FLA. STAT. §
559.72, include violations where here:

a. Defendant violated § 559.72(7) by willfully engaging in conduct which can reasonably be
expected to abuse or harass the debtor or any member of her or his family with Exhibit 1; and

b. Defendant violated § 559.72(9) when it claimed, attempted, or threatened to enforce a
debt when such person knows that the debt is not legitimate or asserted the existence of some
other legal right when such person knows that the right does not exist at Exhibit 1.

16. “Communication” under both the FDCPA and FCCPA means the conveying of
information regarding a debt directly or indirectly to a person through any medium. ASPEN is
communicating the demand for payment of a debt through its letters at Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4.

I1. PARTIES

17. Each Plaintiff is a natural person and consumer under the FDCPA and FCCPA,
and at all times relevant to this complaint, Plaintiffs lived in Longwood, County of Seminole,
State of Michigan.

18. At all times relevant to this complaint, ASPEN is a debt collector under the
FDCPA and FCCPA collecting on timeshare and association management debt and is
incorporated in the State of Colorado with a Florida Resident Agent and Address of Corporation
Service Company, 1201 Hays Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32301-2525.

19. At all times relevant to this lawsuit, ASPEN is a debt collector under the FDCPA
and FCCPA in collecting on the debt of Plaintiff and the Purported Class Members.

. IIL. JURISDICTION & VENUE

20.  Jurisdiction arises under 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) and 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337.

21. Supplemental jurisdiction for Plaintiffs’ state law claims arise under 28 U.S.C. §
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1367. The factual basis of the FCCPA claim is the same as the factual basis of the FDCPA claim

and this district court has supplemental jurisdiction over all other claims that are so related to the
claims in the action within such original jurisdiction that they form part of the same case or
controversy under Article III of the United States Constitution. 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).

22.  Declaratory relief is available pursuant to under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202.

23.  Venue is appropriate in this federal district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)
because a substantial part of the events giving rise to Plaintiffs’ claims occurred within this
federal judicial district, and because Defendant is subject to personal jurisdiction in the State of
Florida at the time this action is commenced.

IV. FACTS CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS AND PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS

24.  Assessments for condominium and homeowners’ associations on property
acquired for personal family or household purposes are FDCPA debts. This case involves a debt
obligation, or an alleged debt obligation, primarily for personal, family, or household purposes,
and arising from a transaction or alleged transaction under the FDCPA and FCCPA.

25.  On or around June 28, 1989, Ellingson signed an agreement to purchase a
timeshare property from Aqua Sun Investments, Inc. in Maverick, Phase VI, a condominium, and
pay yearly maintenance fees and association fees and costs to Maverick Condominium
Association, Inc. (“Creditor”). Please see Exhibit 2.

26.  Plaintiffs were unable to pay the 2018 maintenance fees. On information and
belief, the 2018 maintenance fees were due December 31, 2017. At some point after Plaintiffs’
alleged default thereafter, the Creditor transferred or assigned the collection of the debt to
Defendant.

27.  The alleged debt obligation is a “debt” as defined by 15 U.S.C. §1692a(5) and
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FLA. STAT. § 559.55(6).

28. Each Plaintiff is, at all times relevant to this complaint, a “consumer” as that term
is defined by the FDCPA and the FCCPA.

29.  The agreement at Exhibit 2 does not authorize the charging of a percentage fee
amount of collection costs from a debtor or purchaser of a timeshare such as Plaintiffs. However,
Defendant charges “Fees” relative the principal amount of the alleged debt obligation totaling
exactly 33%. Please see Exhibit 1.

30. Defendant ASPEN collects, and attempts to collect, student loans, college
receivables, utility bills and defaulted debts incurred, or alleged to have been incurred by
consumers for personal, family, or household purposes on behalf of itself and other debt buyers

throughout Florida as stated on its website:

Welcome to Aspen National Collections

Timeshare Collections

Student Loans

Utility Coops

Other Consumer Debt

Aspen National Collections is a national debt collection agency with specialized
expertise in consumer debt collections for companies involved in timeshare or
vacation ownership resorts, educational loans, utility cooperatives and other
niches. Our professional collectors are carefully trained to understand your
business and to perform their work in a firm, assertive manner, while adhering
to Aspen National’s commitment to high ethical standards. At Aspen, we
recognize that our success depends on the recovery of your bad debt and we
design accounts receivable collection and bad debt collection programs
specifically to fit your company's needs. Please see Exhibit 3.

31.  Defendant ASPEN collects defaulted debts for Timeshare Associations using

letters in the format of Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4, which _shows other similar letters sent all
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seeking the unauthorized and illegal 33% of the principle amount, in seeking collection

“Fees.”

32. Defendant is, at all times relevant to this complaint, engaged in the act and/or
practice of “debt collection™ as that term is contemplated by the FDCPA and FCCPA.

33.  Defendant is, at all times relevant to this complaint, a “debt collector” as defined
by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).

34. Defendant is not a “creditor” as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4).

35. On or about September 20, 2018, Plaintiffs received a letter from Defendant
ASPEN stating that they now owed a principal “Amount™ of $637.06. The letter at Exhibit 1
also stated that the Plaintiffs owed “Fees™ of $210.23. The amount of “Fees” is exactly 33% of
the principal “Amount™ owed.

36. At Exhibit 4, there are numerous other letters from Defendant, on behalf of
several creditors, all charging consumers a 33% fee. It is expected that there are hundreds or
thousands of these types of 33% letters throughout Florida.

37. Defendant’s letters all threaten the credit of debtors if the debt is not paid within

30 days.

Creditor Amount inierest  Fees Total
Maverick Condominium Assn lne §037.06 S0.10 $£210.23 $847.30

The above referenced account has been placed with our agency lor collection,

Negative eredit information may be submitted to the credit reporting agencies if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit
obligation. However, we will not submit 2 negative eredit report (o a eredit reporting ageney about this credit obligation undil

the cxpiration of the 30-day time period deseribed in this leuter.

As of the date of this letter you owe $817.3%. Because of interest, late charges and other charges that may vary lrom day o
day, the amount due on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay the smount shown above, an adjustment may be
neeessary after we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For
further information about the exact amount due write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420. If you dispute this debt, piease
read the important notice below,

Please see Exhibit 1.
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38.  Plaintiffs sent ASPEN a letter asking for proof and verification of the amount

owed, pursuant to the FDCPA and FCCPA. Please see Exhibit 5. The letter seeking

verification of the debt amount was sent within 30 days of the receipt of the letter by Plaintiffs.
To date, Defendant ASPEN has not responded with proof as to why the amount and fees are
owed.

39.  The Letters from Defendant are a “communication” as defined by 15 U.S.C. §
1692a(2). The alleged debt obligations arose out of transactions in which the money, property,
insurance, or services are the subject of the transaction that are primarily for personal, family, or
household purposes.

40.  This Class Action is founded upon the fact that Defendant violated the FDCPA
and FCCPA in letters to the Plaintiffs and the class members demanding from Plaintiffs and the
class members payment of collection “Fees” based on a percentage of the debt balance rather
than actual costs of collection that were incurred by ASPEN and/or pursuant to the agreement
with the Creditor or by law.

41.  Under FLA. STAT. 721.15(3), the managing entity or Association that was seeking
the Timeshare debt must notify the Plaintiff at least 60 days prior to turning the matter over to a
collection agency that the purchaser may be liable for the fees of the collection agency and that a
lien may result therein:

(3) Delinquent assessments may bear interest at the highest rate permitted by law or at some
lesser rate established by the managing entity. In addition to such interest, the managing entity
may charge an administrative late fee in an amount not to exceed $25 for each delinquent
assessment. Any costs of collection, including reasonable collection agency fees and reasonable
attorney’s fees, incurred in the collection of a delinquent assessment shall be paid by the
purchaser and shall be secured by a lien in favor of the managing entity upon the timeshare

interest with respect to which the delinquent assessment has been incurred; however, in the event

-10-
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that a managing entity turns the matter over to a collection agency, the managing entity must
advise the purchaser at least 60 days prior to turning the matter over to the collection agency that
the purchaser may be liable for the fees of the collection agency and that a lien may result
therefrom.

42.  Plaintiffs were not advised with the “60 days” notice prior to Defendant ASPEN
collecting upon the debt.

43.  Upon information and belief, Plaintiffs allege that the letters to Plaintiffs and the
class members are intended to falsely convey that Defendant is legally permitted to charge a
collection fee based on a percentage of the debt balance rather than the actual costs incurred
pursuant to the agreement with the Creditor.

44.  Like the class members here, Plaintiffs suffered injury in fact when Defendant
made false, deceptive, and misleading representations in the amounts Defendant could lawfully
collect or attempt to collect or in the amounts Defendant was authorized to collect or attempt to
collect, which caused significant risk to the Plaintiffs of paying more than was actually owed.

45.  Like the class members here, Plaintiffs further suffered injury in fact when
Defendant threatened damage to Plaintiffs’ credit ratings and reputations, if the Plaintiffs failed
to pay amounts Defendants could not lawfully collect or attempt to collect or amounts Defendant
was not authorized to collect or attempt to collect. Plaintiffs and the proposed class members still
face risks of such harms.

46.  Defendant is charging Plaintiffs and Class Members “Fees” that are unauthorized
by contract or law in violation of the FDCPA and FCCPA.

V. PROHIBITED ACTS COMMITTED BY DEFENDANT
47.  Itis Defendant’s policy and practice as to the Proposed Class here to send written

collection communications, in the form attached as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4, in connection with

-11-
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the collection of alleged consumer debts to collect percentages of collection costs that are not
expressly authorized by the agreement creating the debt or permitted by law. See 15 U.S.C. §§
1692¢, 1692¢(2)(A), 1692¢e(2)(B), and 1692f and f (1).

48.  On information and belief, the Defendant’s written communications, in the form
attached as Exhibit 1 and 4, seeking 33% collection “fees,” as alleged in Part IV of this
complaint, number in the hundreds and thousands.

VL. CLASS ALLEGATIONS

49.  This action is brought as a class action. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of
themselves and on behalf of all other persons similarly situated pursuant to Rule 23 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

50.  Plaintiffs seek to certify two classes as set forth and defined, infra.

51.  With respect to the First FDCPA Plaintiff Class, this claim is brought on behalf of
a class of (a) all persons with addresses in the State of Florida; (b) to whom ASPEN sent a
written communication materially like the form attached as Exhibits 1 and 4; (c) in an attempt to
collect a debt, on behalf of various timeshare condominium, homeowners, or other associations,
that charged a percentage of collection “Fees” in the amount of 33% percentage of the debt
balance principal “Amount” rather than actual costs incurred by ASPEN pursuant to the
agreement between Plaintiffs and the Creditor or State law; (d) which was not returned as
undeliverable by the United States Postal Service; (e) during the period beginning one year prior
to the filing of this action and ending 21 days after the filing of this action.

52. With respect to the Second FCCPA Plaintiff Class, this claim is brought on behalf
of a class of (a) all persons with addresses in the State of Florida; (b) to whom ASPEN sent a

written communication materially similar to the form attached as Exhibits 1 and 4; (c) in an

-12-
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attempt to collect a debt on behalf of various timeshare condominium, homeowners, or other
associations, that charged a percentage of collection “Fees” in the amount of 33% percentage of
the debt balance principal “Amount” rather than actual costs incurred by ASPEN pursuant to the
agreement between Plaintiffs and the Creditor or State law; (d) which was not returned as
undeliverable by the United States Postal Service;; (d) which was not returned as undeliverable
by the United States Postal Service; (e) during the period beginning two years prior to the filing
of this action and ending 21 days after the filing of this action.

53.  The identities of all class members are readily ascertainable from the business
records of ASPEN and/or the known or unknown creditors for which ASPEN collects defaulted
timeshare obligations.

54.  Excluded from the Plaintiff Classes are the Defendant and all officers, members,
partners, managers, directors, and employees of the Defendants and each of their respective
immediate families, and legal counsel for all parties to this action and all members of their
respective immediate families.

55.  There are questions of law and fact common to First Plaintiff Class, which
common issues predominate over any issues involving only individual class members. The
principal issues are whether the Defendants’ initial written communications, in the form attached
as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4, violate 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e, 1692¢e(2)(A), 1692¢ (10), 1692f, and
1692f (1).

56.  There are questions of law and fact common to Second Plaintiff Class, which
common issues predominate over any issues involving only individual class members. The
principal issues are whether the Defendants’ initial written communications, in the form attached

as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4, violate FLA. STAT. §§ 559.72(7) and 559.72(9).

-13-
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57.  The Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the class members, as all claims are based
upon the same facts and legal theories.

58.  The Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Plaintiff
Classes defined in this complaint. Plaintiffs have retained counsel with experience in handling
consumer lawsuits, complex legal issues, and class actions, and neither the Plaintiffs nor
Plaintiffs’ attorneys have any interests, which might cause them not to vigorously pursue this
action.

59.  This action has been brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action
pursuant to the provisions of Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure because there is a
well-defined community interest in the litigation:

(a) Numerosity: The Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and on those bases allege,
that the Plaintiff Classes defined above are so numerous that joinder of all
members would be impractical.

(b) Common Questions Predominate: Common questions of law and fact exist as to
all members of the Plaintiff Classes and those questions predominate over any
questions or issues involving only individual class members. The principal issue
is whether the Defendant’s written communications, in the form attached as
Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4, violate 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, 1692e(2)(A), 1692e (10),
1692f, and 1692f (1), as well as, FLA. STAT. §§ 559.72(7) and 559.72(9).

(c) Typicality: The Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the class members.
Plaintiffs and all members of the Plaintiff Classes have claims arising out of the
Defendant’s common uniform course of conduct complained of herein: Is each

class member being asked to pay a percentage “collection cost” that is not

-14-
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(d)

(e)

60.

authorized by the original contract or obligation as through letters in Exhibit 1
and 4.

Adequacy: The Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the
class members insofar as Plaintiffs have no interests that are adverse to the absent
class members. The Plaintiffs are committed to vigorously litigating this matter.
Plaintiffs have also retained counsel experienced in handling consumer lawsuits,
complex legal issues, and class actions. Neither the Plaintiffs nor Plaintiffs’
counsel has any interests, which might cause them not to vigorously pursue the
instant class action lawsuit.

Superiority: A class action is superior to the other available means for the fair
and efficient adjudication of this controversy because individual joinder of all
members would be impracticable. Class action treatment will permit a large
number of similarly situated persons to prosecute their common claims in a single
forum efficiently and without unnecessary duplication of effort and expense that
individual actions would engender.

Certification of a class under Rule 23(b)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure is appropriate because adjudications with respect to individual members create a risk

of inconsistent or varying adjudications which could establish incompatible standards of conduct

for Defendant, who collects debts throughout the United States of America.

61.

Certification of a class(es) under Rule 23(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure is appropriate in that a determination that ASPEN’s written communications, in the

form attached as Exhibits 1 and 4, violated the FCCPA and FDCPA would permit Plaintiffs and

the Plaintiff Classes to obtain injunctive relief.

-15-
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62.  Certification of a class under Rule 23(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure is also appropriate in that the questions of law and fact common to members of the
Plaintiff Classes predominate over any questions affecting an individual member, and a class
action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the
controversy.

63. Depénding on the outcome of further investigation and discovery, Plaintiffs may,
at the time of class certification motion, seek to modify the class definition and/or certify a class
only as to particular issues pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).

VIL FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATIONS OF THE FDCPA

64.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1
through 48 of this Complaint.

65. Defendant violated the FDCPA. Defendant’s violations, with respect to their
written communications in the form attached as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4 include, but are not
limited to, the following:

(@)  Using false, deceptive, and misleading representations or means in connection

with the collection of any debt in violation of 15 U.S.C. § 1692¢;

(b)  Making false, deceptive, and misleading representations concerning the character,
amount, or legal status of any debt in violation of 15 U.S.C. §1692¢e(2)(A);

(c) Making false, deceptive, and misleading representations concerning any services
rendered or compensation which may be lawfully received by any debt collector
for the collection of a debt in violation of 15 U.S.C. §1692¢e(2)(B);

(d) Using false representations and/or deceptive means to collect or attempt to collect

any debt or to obtain information concerning a consumer in violation of 15 U.S.C.

-16-
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(e)

()

66.

§ 1692¢(10);

Using an unfair or unconscionable means to collect or attempt to collect any debt
in violation of 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692f and f (1);

Collecting amounts that are incidental to the principal obligation, where such
amounts are not expressly authorized by the agreement creating the debt or

permitted by law in violation of 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e, 1692¢(2), 1692f, and 1692f

.

VIII. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATIONS OF THE FCCPA

Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1

through 48 of this Complaint.

67.

Defendant ASPEN violated FLA. STAT. §§ 559.72(7) and 559.72(9) in the form

attached at Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4, including the attempts to collect unauthorized “Fees” not

authorized by an original agreement or State law that created the obligation to the consumers.

68.

IX. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enter judgment in

favor of Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class as follows:

A. For the FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:

(M)

(ii)

An order certifying that the First Cause of Action may be maintained as a class
pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and appointing
Plaintiffs and the undersigned counsel to represent the First Plaintiff Class as
previously set forth and defined supra;

An award of the maximum statutory damages for Plaintiffs and the First Plaintiff

Class pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B);

-17-
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(iif)

(iv)

)

(vi)

(vii)

An award of actual damages for Plaintiffs and the First Plaintiff Class pursuant to
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1);

For declaratory relief pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202, adjudging
Defendant’s collection letters, which are attached hereto as Exhibits 1 and 4, and
which are complained of herein, violate the FDCPA;

Damages for the credit history of Class Members because of the increased cost of
paying off the debt created by ASPEN;

Attorney’s fees, litigation expenses, and costs pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §
1692k(a)(3); and

For such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

B. For the SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:

(@)

(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

An order certifying that the Second Cause of Action may be maintained as a class
pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Florida law and
appointing Plaintiffs and the undersigned counsel to represent the Second Plaintiff
Class as previously set forth and defined above.

An award of statutory and/or actual damages for Plaintiffs and the Second
Plaintiff Class, including all amounts collected for the percentage “Fees” being
charged of Plaintiffs and the class through Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4 pursuant to an
amount to be determined by the Court on Motion or at trial;

For injunctive relief for Plaintiffs and the Second Plaintiff Class;

For declaratory relief pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202, adjudicating that
Defendant’s collection conduct complained of herein violated the FCCPA using

Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 4;

-18-
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(v)  Attorney’s fees, litigation expenses, and costs pursuant to the FDCPA and
FCCPA; and
(vi)  For such other and further relief as may be just and proper.
X. JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff hereby demands that this case be tried before a Jury.

Respectfully submitted this 8" day of November 2018

/s/ Brian P, Parker

Brian P. Parker, Esq. — Trial Counsel

DC Capital Law, LLP

Florida Bar No. 0980668

700 12 Street NW #700

Washington, D.C. 20005

202-723-5905

bparker@dccapitallaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and all others
similarly situated

-19-
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';; % ( R "

PO Box 10689 i ; . (§q(.),) 081 94:.0
Brooksville FL 346030689 AQ e l*flx. (.33..}7544538
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED & I'Nm-.m.‘,,,, contactus(@aspennational.com
[ Date } ANC Acct # Total Due |
{ September20.2018 | 004 $347.39 ] )
o R Aspen Nativaal Cellections

PO Box 10659

Brooksville FIL 34603.0689
,l:sl'|t»pM]|||ﬂtﬂplﬂ,l"nl:pduhlllhln|um“ni‘l l'll|’h""3’"“1'”"!!'1]“lmml|I“"'pll"l"l'l"l"h
David Fllingson ! Frances Cilingson
p G s

q
LOngWouw- o,

IF FAVING 8Y CREDIT CARD, GOMPLE [E ALL, SIGN AND REIURN
CHECK GARD woen ) e O A )
USING FOR PAYVENT i vgs WP mwsicrcasn ool oscoves

GARD NURIBER PLUS 3 DIGIT SECURITY GOOL (0120 of cant) EXP. DATE

i CARCHOLOER HAIE CARDHOLBER SiGHATURE AMOUNT

“=*Detaca Lppe Fortion end Retum with Payment* =

Creditor

Jear i A Amount
Maverick Condomintum Assn Inc

» Infcrest 5 M,
$637.06

o Tot!
80,10 $210.23

$R47.30

ollection.

The above referenced account has been placed with odl

Negative credit information may be submitted to the credit reporting agencies if you fail to [ulfill the terms of your credit
obligation. However, we will not submit a negative credit report {0 a credit reporting agency about this credit obligation untl
the expiration of the 30-duy tinie period described i this letier, e
B
As of the date of this leiter you owe $847.3%. Because of interest, Iate charges and other charges that may vary from day o
day. the amount due on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be
necessary afler we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you before depositing the cheek for collection, For
further information about the exact amount due write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420. If you dispute this debt, please
read the important notice below,

Regards,

Jobisg Brown

Collection Manager

This is 2 communication from o debt vollecior. This is an attempt o collect u debt. Any information obtained will be used for
that purposc.

Unless you notify this vffive within 30 days afler receiving this netice that you dispute the validity of the debt or any portion
thereof, our uifice will assumc the debt is valid. I you notily this oltice in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice
that you dispute this or any portion thereot’, this oflice will obtain verification of the debt or oblain a copy of a judgement if
one exists and mail you a copy of the judgement or veritication. Upon your written request within 30 days after receiving this
notice, this office will provide you with the nzme and address o the original ereditor, if different from the current creditor.

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN B MADE AT www. payaspen.com y e S
y 2 : Account Number ot
Please use your account number and PIN number for online payments. : -
| PIN Mumber 457

Please see reverse side for impodant consumer information.

Aspen National Collections = 18110 Powall Road = Brooksville FL 34604 = 352-754-4508
Office Hrs @am-8pm Mon — Thurs ¢ 8am-5pm Fri EST IDAKE G
202x0572)
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MAVERICK

485 South Atlantic Avenue, Ormand Beach, Florida 32074
Phase

SE AGREEMENT

Date: June 28, 1989
Date Actuatly Signady

Account No. _0°

DEVELOPER/SE
OWNER OF FEE

R: Aqua Sun investmeants, Inc.
573 South Atlantic Avenue
Ormond Besach, Florida 32074
(804) 677-0573

PURCHASER .
First Party David J. Ellingson Soc. Sec. No. 200 ™
{As il wil sppagr on Dood) B .
Second Party __ Frances H, Sllingson. aiswife =~~~ Soc. Sec. No.
(As it will appoar an Deod)
Address_G607 . santd Phones: Res:__'I Bus: MO, .o e
City_ "** ta_____ _ County D~ State___¢ Zip 3

The above designated Seller agrses lo ﬁll and the Purchaser agroas to purchaso, the fallowing described Con-
dominium Unit Week(s) in Maverick, Phase __Y1______. a condominium, according to the Declaration of Condominium
thereo!, to be recorded in the Public Records of Volusia Counly, Florida, a copy of which Declaration of Coendominium
is supplied with and made a pan of this Agreement, upon tho lollowing terms and conditions.

485 South Allantic Avenue, Ormond Beach, Florida, condominium Unil Number:

307 UnitWeekis) 45
ESTIMATED DATE OF COMPLETION IS COMPLETED
ESTIMATED DATE OF CLOSING IS July 10, 1989
Occupancy of this apartment may commence: 1989
PURCHASE TERMS

1. Purchase Prico of Unit WBeK(S) . ... ... . ... «..ceeenniuinuneeeas © 0 cennnnvonns $ 5900.00
2. Closing Costs: Recording Feas [ i(;.50 ). Stale Documemary Stamps { 40.85 )

Intangible Taxes ( 11.20 ), Title Insurance ( 75.00 )

Closing Feas (130,00 ). ... . ... ... . ittt e s 273.55
3. Total Purchase Price (US. Funds)(Lines 1and 2) ....... ..... .. ... coiniinenns s 6173.55
4 Doposit (US. Funds) .. ........co v oot ieieie i e, $___ 623,85
5. Balance Requiredonorbefore . ........ ... il $ =0~

(Dato)
6. Amount of Financing (Mortgage Requested) .. - .- .oevueiiniein vieinaiaiiaens $___5550.00
7. Finance Charge .. ..... e e e e $____h248.60
8. TolalPayments....................... R $___ 9798.60
Interast Rate (APR) 18 % FOR 84 Months

to Aqua Sun Investments, Inc., with monthly paymenits of $_116,65

This Agreement is subject to all tarms and conditions contained heroin. Il a mortgage is requested by Purchaser this
Agreement Is subjsct to the Purchaser being approved for such mortgage foan.

YOU MAY CANCEL WITHOUT PENALTY OR OBLIGATION THIS SALES AGREEMENT FOR THE
PURCHASE OR LEASE OF A TIME-SHARE INTERVAL WITHIN SEVEN DAYS, SUNDAYS AND
HOLIDAYS EXCEPTED, AFTER SIGNING AND RECEIVE A REFUND OF ANY FUNDS PAID. IF YOU
DID NOT REGEIVE A PUBLIC OFFERING STATEMENT PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS SALES AGREE-
MENT, YOU MAY CANCEL THIS SALES AGREEMENT WITHIN SEVEN DAYS, SUNDAYS AND
HOLIDAYS EXCEPT ED, AFTER RECEIPT OF A PUBLIC OFFERING STATEMENT. YOU MAY NOT GIVE
UP OR WAIVE THIS RIGHT TO CANCEL. IF YOU DECIDE TO CANCEL, YOU MUST NOTIFY THE
DEVELOPER IN WRITING WITHIN THE CANCELLATION PERIOD OF YOUR INTENT TO CANCEL
BY SENDING NOTICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, TO AQUA SUN IN-
VESTMENTS, INC., 573 SO. ATLANTIC AVE., ORMOND BEACH, FL 32074. YOUR NOTICE WILL BE
EFFECTIVE UPON THE DATE YOU SEND T.

PUR FFASER SELLE
/u /’/ ' / ~r,»,’ e (SEAL) /(47"/ 7 = A/ (SEAL)

son/ Amhouzoe Agony /.
- { ; ,‘ﬁ‘ "&E\h A% AR (SEAL)  Altest: 'j/ (SEAL)
‘ ‘Frances H Elllngson & Aqua Swu lnwsuuanu.!nc. -

. Acceptance Date: June 28, 198

Avwewat 20 10RQ

o mee cmw he
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1. DEPOSITS
Theinitialor paymont mado p tothis Ag 1 by Purchaserto Sollar shall, prios to the closing of Liile, ba heldin escrowin

aithor an intorast b;minq ar non-introsl boaring account with Tarry W. Halnes, Roglstarod Real Estato Brokar, 2759 Daik Road, Maticlta, GA
30067. These tunds may be used prior to closing only lor refund to Purchasar. Purchascr shall obtain a receipt {or his deposil.

2. UNIT WEEX
Unti Weok No 1 ts the savon {7) days commenelag an tha Iiist Saturday In 0ach yoar. Unit Waok No 2 13 tno aaven (7) dByS Succosding. Addilicaal

Waoks up 10 and tncluding Unit Wook No. 52 sre d in o liko . Unlt Wook 52 cantains the soven (7} days succeeding tho cad of Uatt
Weck No. 51 without rogard 10 $ho month or yaar. Untl Waok No. 53 contalns any oxcoss days not ulheiwiso assignod. Unit Wegha run i1om roon on
the Hest Satutday of tho Unit Wacks purchascd to noon on tho tast Salyrday of sold Unlf Weoks. O n of Unll { ludes 0 p 1ag
talerost In (ho undorlylng toal preperty. £00 St hip will bo yod from tho Sotlor/Ownar of the 130 In pospotuity. Thesn is no
ttme or limil of yoats for this timo.sharo plan.
HMAINYENANCE FEE & MANAGEMENT FEE
Purchasor undarstands and agroas thal in accordanca with the Dectaration of Condominium, Purchasor will be responsible for the above
dascribed Unit Waek Ownior's share of common uxpenses, 063esmants, manienance loe, and any and all other expensos incurred in the
ticn of a0id Condominium. Tho annual maintanance foe is$175.00 por Unit Woak at the time of purchase, whichincludes e monagement
tee paid lo the managing ontily. Rofarence should bo mado 1o Ihe Association budpat lot that porlion »!lnuul},blo {or the managentant lee.
These amounts are subjact to increase or decrease in the future.
4. PURCHASER'S ACKNOWLEDQEMENTS !
Putchaser ackngwindges by exacution of Lhis Agroemant 1hal pricr 1o Iho 0xae of this A Putch tvad and tead a copy of tho
Daveloper's Putlic Oiloring Statament, togaiher with Exhibis b , which Includo tho Bylaws and Articlon of Incarporation of tha
G U A and tho Manag: AQ 1. P 2130 sck 008 that ho hesa toceived and 0ad 8 copy Of tho [nittal Rules
and Regulalions of tho C i 2 copy ol tho Floor Plan and 1o Condamintum Unit bolng sold hereunder and tha osiimated Gperating Sudget
for tha Condominum. Putchaser furthor acknowiodgoes. 13 and 13 that tho ol tho Condomintum Is msde for Purchasers
¥ U3Q without on Ing romials, tent raturn, lax sdvani3gos, deprotistion, or lavasimant potential, of other
Yy O ) go by Saller, l1s agants, amployeos, or 3330claton and that Purchasor will not uso the ualt as his principal restdenco.
Pureh tutthor ack ledgos that tho unii delng 3c!d hercunder has benn praviously occuglod 09 a motel and thal sdditional lnformation
rogarding ths sisuctural history ol tho butiding or uail, has beon provided by (ho Sellot ia Iho Public Offsting Statemant.

3,

6. MODIFICATIONS AND CHANQES
Tho D el C intum will bo d pnior (o o hateby authuiizes Seiler, as Sollcr deoms nocossery. o recard among
the puniic incosds of Vetusia County, Flostda, auch s and 03 are 10 Bo ftHed undor (ho tawa of tho Siato of Florida, in
crder to creato snd in tho C: int Solier rasomnes the right to mako chaages In any such as Sallar, g

13! ities having diction ovsr (ho proparty or Lllo Quire or deom Y, P g tho chenges do not
mataiaily altar iha boundaros of tha Unil, change the sizo ol tho € El totho projudice of P . P r's sharo in the
fus of | Purch 's shate in the ot oths o matasially atlect the rights of Purchaser, of tho value of the

Unit. Purch R fodgos that @i tons sr0 agpraxt

6. CLOSING AND TITLE
Puichasor and Satlar, a1 tho avecutisn hereof, havo d all Y to oft a closing of (nis transaction, laciuding 8
Warranty Deed, note and 08go, it Upon of Puseh "3 rights ol 103¢1S3t0n snd ugon app 1 of { tng, If ted,
hia transaction shatl bo ¢lascd by tha Closing Agent by Ing tho a1y ang litto t tng P 83 Gwner
of tho Unil Wesks putchased undor a plan of Interval O Rip a3 d In ths O ot C trao and claar of ali encumbrancos,

oxcapl: conditions, sastriclions, imilalions. roning and easamants of recosd Bl iho Lime ol elasing, sutvoy ozcoplions. ard torms and congitions of
tho Doclarallon o! Condom:nium and taxes [or tho then current 3nd subseguont yoars. All represcalslions, duttes and obligattdns of tho Purchaser
and {ho torms ang condilions of thla Agreement shalt sunive the closing.

7. REFUND PRIVILEGE

tn tho overd tha duting tho 10day U] pocod, D wel eeland fo tho P tha tolal 1 of 88 pay mado by
the Purchesor undes tho by tho of any 13 the Purch has actually rocavod undar the oontract prict to the oltoctive dats
of the cancolstion. Tho telund shall be mado within 20 days shor domand tharoler o wiikn § days eMtg? rocomt of tunds t:om the Purchasars clasrod chack, whichavor
is latse
3. FURNISHINGS
Although all 1s are tar display putp only. tho atove described unit shail have and all accant fusrishings ol
ogual quallly 10 those shown or usad in tho models
9. TITLE INSURANCE

Upon closing, Seltcr shall cause 10 issuo to Purchasor an awnar's litlo insurance policy insuning Purchaser's Uilo for tho Unit Weok(s) purchasod,
subject only 10 the condittcns of the tiito sel torih horein. If, afler uso of 13830NAdIC ditigenco to make tha ilile insuradlo, Setter Is unablo to do 3o,
Seller shall refund to tho Purchaser all monios patd unger this Ag aad shat pon te d tsam any and all obllgations hereundor.

10. CLOSING COSTS
Purch wilt be idte tor all closing costs describad herstnabove

11. BINBING EFFECT
This Agreomaenl i3 binding ugon the parties horeto and thair hairs, tegal rep . ang 333i This Ag ! will sup do any
and al) @s and g Betwaen the parties horeto, aag Ii I3 mulually undsrsioad and sgracd that this Agroomant tapsasants the
entire Ag the partics hareto, and no represcntalions of Inguce.noAtS pior horeto. which ate not Inctuded in and ombadiod n this
Agresment, shall ba ol any farce and cflcet. and ttus Agtoesnant may only bo amended and modtiled by an Insirumpnt In wriling batwasn tho parties.
Tals Ag shall bo d under the laws of the Stale of Flornga and shail not be recorded 1 1ho Offsco of tha Clark In 2ay Clreult of tho
State of Flonda and tho tccarding of sama by 1he Putchasce shall D6 consigarad 3 bicach ol this Agreoment and shall tgrmiaato this Agresmonl at
Seligr's oplion.

12. PURCHASER'S DEFAULT

Timois of the asscnco azcept whero othotwise specitically grovided horain. Aller axpiratian of tho 10-day rascisston period, tallura to closo, of mako

oaymonts withtr tho time proviged abova, o1 t0 gly with tho pi ol this Agl olhor then 1 withtln (ko 10-day tims pariod,

shatl bo considorod 3 bioach ol this Agraemani, and all sums pald Rerounder may ba retatned by tho Sallor as bl d and ggreod gos and not

a3 a ponally, and the pariias hareto may therealter bo seliaved rom il abligationa horsundor. Purchasar shall bo llabio los Seiler’s reascnable

attornoya’ (603 and costs incurtad by b by viruo ol any litigation a3 fo tho portics rights undar the Agroemant if tho Scller is tho provalling party.

Purch to Cofond and y Sciter a9 all claims of 1oat 051210 brokers snd/or 3ala3mon duo to acts of Purchasor’s reproscata-
or gt ployed by Sallar.

(ivea other than b
13. TRADING NETWORK

Scllor hao executad an 3greoment wilh Rosort Condomini tonal, inc., such ag: tiowlng lof 8 precel exchango program lor

at M, Phaso .8 lum. Salior makes no rapressntations as (o Raaars Condominiuma tnlosationat, Inc.,
and sil rsprasentations so! fosth within tho brochures and litesaluro of Roson Condomiatuma (nlanstlonsl, Inc. cto tocproseniations of that
organizstion.

14, TAXATION '
FOR THE PURPOSE OF AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT, TAXATION AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, THE
MANAGING ENTITY WILL BE CONSIDERED THE TAXPAYER AS AGENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 192.037,
FLORIDA STATUTES.

18. RAELEASE OF MORTGAGES
Aqus Sun tnvestments, Inc. 13 100 100 simplo ownor of tho sccommodalions and taciihiios af (ho time-shase pian, subjoct to & lirst mongago hald by USM Savings
and Losn Asscolaneon, ¢ Tampa Bay Financisl, 10000 Dalo Mabry Drivo, Sulto 212, Tampa, Florida 33818, and subjoct (0 o scoond gago hatd by B C
573 So. Alsntie Ave., Ormiond Beach, Fiorida, upen sgeocding of the y dood to Py , § | S hava basn praviously msde lof tsles30 of
the Unit Waok lram both of thase GS00s 80 thal Py foo sisuple tle audjsct only to (hoso tams in paragiaph 6 adbove.
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10/24/2018 National Debt Collection Agency - Aspen National Collections - Aspen Naticnal Collections

HOME ABOQUT US COLLECTION SERVICES CONTACT US search...

tonal Collections

About Us

. . . What's Next?
Welcome to Aspen National Collections

Aspen National Collections is a national debt collection agency with Timeshare Collections
specialized expertise in consumer debt collections for companies

involved in timeshare or vacation ownership resorts, educational Student Loans

loans, utility cooperatives and other niches. Our professional
collectors are carefully trained to understand your business and to
perform their work in a firm, assertive manner, while adhering o Other Consumer Debt
Aspen National's commitment to high ethical standards. At Aspen,

we recognize that our success depends on the recovery of your had debt and we design accounts receivable
collection and bad debt collection programs specifically to fit your company's needs.

“Now!®

Utilivy Coops

Most Read

)

Timeshare, Vacation Ownership
Shared Gumership Industry

i
{Lontinue Reading »
Student Lean Collections

HOW We C Weltome to A¢pen National

Callections

roviding you peace of mind by collecting your accounts profesgionally and safely....

Other Consumer Debt Colleciions

+ Licensed, Bonded, Insured
* Trust Accounts

» American Resort Development Association Member
» American Collectors Association Member

« Better Business Bureau of America Member

Histery ot Company

Continue Kealmmrsr—

History of Company Testimonials

Aspen began its coliection operations in Grand A )
Junction, CO, in 2000 with one client in the vacation We never used a collection
ownership industry. We now have locations in agency because of the stigma
Colorado and Flarida serving more than 200 clients, attached. However Aspen National
representing thousands of consumer debts. We relicved us of our fears with their
auribute the success we consistently experience to great customer service directed
maintaining our commitments to: full compliance lowards our owners and our affice
with laws and regulations, technological advances staff.”

and delivering excellent customer service.
-J.B. North  Conway, New
ITampshire

Continne Reasing «

http:/faspennational.comicollections/about-us.htmi 172
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EXHIBIT #4
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(800) 981-9420

Fax: (352) 754-4538
A S]) P’ i contactus{@aspennational.com

PO Box (6EY
isrooksville Fi. 34003-Gos9

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

" Date | ANCAca# | TotalDue |
September 20, 2018 0 i : ]
' o Aspen National Callections
PO Box 10689
Brooksville I'L 34603-0689
L T T L T T
hdeis
PRI P

wavevenr B4V D TIHD VD

GHETH GARD w— ) b
USING FOR PAYMENT e 1154 & MASTERCAYO 'ﬂ DiSCOVER |

CARD NUMBER PLUS 3 DIGIT SEGURITY CODE for mex of ot { EXP DAT:-
i
i

IF PAYING 8Y CREDIT CARD, vO\‘r’LEH: ALL, SIGN AND RETURN __]
f

Agount |

Is. i

CARDHOLOER NANE - CANOHOLOER SIGHATUR

**eDetireh Upper Portion ind Reforn with Payment***

Collection - NoOtice-———

Amount
562038

Towl
SH37.18

Creditor

. Interest
fiaverick Condominium Assn Ing

S0.10

The above referenced account has been placed with our agenty gilection.
Negative credit information may be submitted to the credit reporting agencies il you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit
obligation. However, we will not submit a negative credit report to a credit reporting agency aboul this credit obligation until
the expiration of the 30-day time period described in this ieticr.

As of the date of this letter you owe $837.18. Because of interest, late charges and other charges that may vary from day to
day, the amount duc on the day you pay may be greater. Henee, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be
necessary after we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collectivn. For
further information about the exact amount due write the undersigned or call 1-8G0-981-9420. i you dispute this debt, picase
read the important notice below,

Regards,

Tobine Ernows

Collection Manager

This is a communication from a debt collector, This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for
that purpose.

Unless you notify this office within 30 days afler receiving this nolice that you dispute the validity of the debt or any portion
thereof, our office will assume the debt is valid. U you notify this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice
thut you dispute this or any portion thereof, this oftice will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgement if
one exists and mail you a copy of the judgement or verification. Upon your written request within 30 days after receiving this
notice, this office will provide you with the name and address ol the original creditor, it different from the current creditor.

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN BEMADE AT www.payaspen.com ”mﬁiﬁﬁ&[ﬂ};&r 0()(:h Sfiasoniiie
Please use your account number and PIN number for online payments. | i
| PIN Nuwber 4%

Please see reverse side for important consumer information.

Aspen National Collections = 18110 Powsll Road = Brooksville FL 34604 = 352-754-4509

Office Hrs 8am-8pm Mon — Thurs « 3am-5pm Fri EST OAKSISS601
30281173



Case 6:18-cv-01994-RBD-GJK Document 1-5 Filed 11/19/18 Page 3 of 9 PagelD 30

The states listed below require our company to notify their residents of the following rights. This list does not contain a
complete list of the rights consumers have under state and federal law.

CALIFORNIA: The statc Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
require that, except under unusual circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8 a.m. or after 9 p.m. They may not
harass you by using threats of violence or arrest or by using obscene language. Collectors may not use false or misieading
statements or call you at work if they know or have reason to know that you may not receive personal calls at work. For the
most part, collectors may not tell another person, other than your attorncy or spouse, about your debt. Collectors may contact
another person to confirm your location or enforce a judgment. For more information about debt collection activities, you may
contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1-877-FTC-HELP or www.fic,gov.” Nonprofit credit counseling services may be
available in the area.

COLORADO: “FOR INFORMATION ABOUT THE COLORADO FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICEBS ACT, SEE
WWW.COAG.GOV/CAR.”

*A consumcr has the right to request in writing that a debt collector or collection agency cease further communication with the
consumer. A written request to cease communication will not prohibit the debt collector or collection agency from taking any
other action authorized by law to collect the debt.”

Colorado Office — Aspen National Collections, 827 Rood Ave., Grand Junction, CO 81501

(R00) 283-2797, (970) 263-7320

IDAHO: Toll Free Numher: 800-981-9420

MAINE: Hours of Operation: . .
9 AM -9 PM Mon - Tues, ?2AM -8 PM Wed ~ Thuss, 9 AM 5 PM Pnday BST

MASSACHUSETTS: Hours of Opcration:
9 AM - 8 PM Mon - Thurs, 9 AM -5 PM Friday EST

MASSACHUSETTS NOTICE OF IMPORTANT RIGHTS

You have the right to make a written or oral request that telephone calls regarding your debt not be made to you at your place
of employment. Any such oral request will be valid only for ten days unless you provide written confirmation of the request
postmarked or delivered within seven days of such request. You may terminate this request by writing to the debt collector.

NORTH CAROLINA: North Carolina Permit Number: 104132

TENNESSEE: This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board of the Department of Commerce and
Insurance.

UTAH: As required by Utah law, you are hereby notificd that a negative credit report retlecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a credit reporting agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations.
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(800) 981-9420
Fax: (352) 754-4538

'O Box 10689
Brooksville FL 34603-0680

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED S] faes s CONtACtUS@aspennational.com
. Date 1 CANCAeqtw |
August 30, 20{ ¥ Gt _
) Aspen Nautional Collections
PO Box 10680
Brooksville F1, 34603-0689
tajflpeiBpleaphlatighoion., g g U N A T T
vV if
. | osaer
ToU L2 St NW Nt 1)
Wk s st 2UUUD-4052 IF PAYING 8Y CREDIT CARD, COMPLETE ALL, SIGN AND RETUAN

CHECH CAHD 0 O p—
USING FOR PAVMENT it e~ - — | SscovER

CARG NUMBER PLUS 3 DIGIT SECURITY CODE (cn tacr of cant) EXP. DATE

CARDHOLDER HAME CARDHOLDER SIGNATURE | AMOUNT

“**Detach Upper Postion md Returs with Payneut*

Coflflection Notice

Creditor o . Interest

Enchanted Isle Condo Assn ' $0.10

The above referenced account has been placed with our agency Tor collection,

Negative credit information may be submitted to the credit reporting agencies il'you fail to fulfili the terms of your credit
obligation. However, we will not submit a negative credit report to a credit reporting agency about this credit obligation until
the expiration of the 30-day time period described in this letter.

As of the date of this letter you owe $924.00. Because of interest, late charges and other charges that may vary from day to
day, the amount due on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, il you pay the amount shown sbove, an adjustment may be
necessary afler we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For
further information about the exact amount due write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420. If you dispute this debt, please
read the important notice below.,

Regards,

John Brous

Collection Manager

This is a communication from a debt colicetor, This is an altempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for
that purpose.

Unless you netily this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of the debt or any purtion
thercol, our office will assume the debt is valid, 1 you notify this oftice in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice
that you dispute this or any portion thereof,, this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy ol a judgement i’
one exists and mail you a copy of the judgement or verification. Upon your writlen request within 30 days afler receiving this
notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current ereditor.

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN BE MADE AT www. payaspen.com
Please use your account number and PIN number for online payments.

Account Number 606,

i PiN -N\mil!‘c'r b

Please see reverse side for important consumier information.

Aspen National Collections * 18110 Powell Road = Brooksville FL 34604 = 352-754-4508

Office Hrs 9am-8pm Mon ~ Thurs  Sam-5pm Fri EST TDAKSI$9620]
063315603
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The states listed below require our company to notify their residents of the following rights. This list does not contain a
complete list of the rights consumers have under state and federal law.

CALIFORNIA: The state Roscathal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
require that, except under unusual circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8 a.m. or after 9 p.m. They may not
harass you by using threats of violence or arrest or by using obscene language. Collectors may not usc false or misleading
statements or call you at work if they know or have reason to know that You may not receive personal calls at work. For the
most part, collectors may not tell another person, other than your attorney or spouse, about your debt. Collectors may contact
another person (o confirm your location or enforce a judgment. For more information about debt collection activities, you may
contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1.877-FTC-HELP or www.fic gov.” Nonprofit credit counseling services muy be
available in the area.

COLORADO: “FOR INFORMATION ABOUT THE COLORADO FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, SEE
WWW.COAG.GOV/CAR.”

“A consumer has the right to request in writing that a debt collector or collection agency cease further communication with the
consumer. A wrilten request to cease communication will not prohibit the debt collector or collection agency from laking any
other action authorized by law to collect the debt.” )

Colorado Office — Aspen National Collections, 827 Rood Ave., Grand Junction, CO 81501

(800) 283-2797, (970) 263-7320

IDAHO: Toll Frec Number: 800-981-9420

MAINE: Hours of Operation:
9 AM -9 PM Mon - Tues, 9 AM - 8 PM Wed - Thurs, 9 AM -5 PM Friday EST

MASSACHUSETTS: Hours of Operation:
9 AM - 8 PM Mon - Thurs, 9 AM - § PM Friday EST

MASSACHUSETTS NOTICE OF IMPORTANT RIGHTS

You have the right to make a written or oral request that tclcphone calls regarding your debt nol be made to you at your place
of cmployment. Any such oral request will be valid only for ten days unless you provide written confirmation of the request
postmarked or delivered within seven days of such request. You may terminate this request by writing to the debt collector.

NORTH CAROLINA: North Carolina Permit Number: 104132

TENNESSEE: This collection agency is licensed by the Collection Service Board of the Department of Commerce and
{nsurance.

UTAH: As required by Utah law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a credit reporting agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations.
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PO Hox 10650 (800) 981-9420

Brovksville FI, 34603-0689 4 ¥ Fax: (352) 7544538
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED £ "’Rﬁﬂ’ cnn:acms({é'aspcnnntiunal.com

L July6 3018

Aspen National Collections
PO Box 10659
Brooksville F1. 346030688

il ety it S TR S TR R TR A TR
K ait

55—

Bl g8

SIGN AND RETURN. !

CETE ALL,

Mirniviei s EjSA W x?&:wmmz: o) lp’xjscovfi;;

| CARD NUMBEN PLUS 3 DHGIT SECURITY COUE (ontwer of sat] | EXP. DATE

i /

| TARDAGLBER WanE™ CARGNOUDER SIGNATURE | AMOUNT

i S___
*** ek Upper Portion and Benums seith Fayspeat™e oS i

Colleoction NGYice

Amount Tota!

{nieresi A:-x

Creditor Account if

HEIDELBERG INN TIMESHARE OA 00600820 5354 68 §2.48 $141.87

5499.02

You have not responded to our initial ieiter regarding the outstanding balance on your account. Your failure to respond will
not prevent further collection activity from being undertaken. Communication is necessary for both parties to reach a
reasonable conclusion w this account

Because of interest, late charges, and other charges thet may very from day to day, the amount due on the day you pay may be
greater than the total amount shown above, Hence, if you pay (he amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary afler
we recetve your cheek, in which eveat we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For further information
ahout the exaet amount due, write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420.

A negative credit report reflecting on yous credit record may be submitied to # credit reporting agency, if not already
submitted, if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. Send your pavment in full today or contact our office at
{800} 981-9420,

o SR,
Regards,

Cebeate Lay

Account Representative

This is & communication from a debt collector, This is an atlempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used
tor that purpose.

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN BE MADE AT www.pa

Pen.com f g I ot
3 i > A Account Number ! O0uu
Please use your account nutaber and PIN nurber for oniine payments. Wbovcsornclabin sl Boioics S
t ]
I PIN Number {9

Please see reverse side for important consumer iaformation.

Aspen Naticnal Coilections » 13110 Powall Road » Brooksville FL 34604 » 252.754-4508
Office Hrs Sam-Bpm Mon -~ Thurs » Sam-5pm Fri £8T TIAKSIEGO

07 84247347
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PO Box 10689 (800) 981-9420
Brooksville FL 34603.0689 n Fax: (352) 7544538
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED I.?-.gwo:p.m contactus@aspennational.com
Dats ANC Acct # Totwl Due |
May 14,2018 0 s ’

Aspen National Coltections
PO Box 10680 .
Brooksville ¥L 34603-0689

g tatttatify iy gy T TR TR T A TR T

o wmmaaatdll O

Wie © -

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, COMPLETE ALL, SIGN AND RETURN,

ggem%xﬁ%gx’gm MENT m \?sa Emaacm == gscovan
| CARD NUMBER PLUS 3 DIGTT SECURTY COOE (on taer of com) | ENF.OATE
/
CARDHOLOER NAME CARDHOLDER SIGNATURE | ANOURNT

3

***Detzoh Uppor Portion add Retum with Poymente*

C oflerc tion Notice

Creditor . ; . Amount [nterest @ Total

Vac Villg @ Parkway Oa $92500 ) 3098 $323.7 $1,249,03
The ubove referenced account has been placed with on or collection, p DondgT p47/

: ' T#
Negative credit intormation may be submitted to the credit Teporting agencies if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit Fr“/

obligation. However, we will not submit s negative credit xeport to a credit reporting agency about this credit obligation unti
the expiration of the 30-day time period described in this letter,

As of the datc of this letter you owe $1,249.03. Because of Interest, late charges and other charges that m;iy vary from day to
day, the amount duc on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be
necessary after we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For

further information about the exact amount due write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420. If you dispute this debt, please
read the important notice below.

Regards,

Dot Brows

Collection Manager

=~ This is-a communication-from a debteollector. Thisigan auempt tocollect a debt, Any iﬁform_‘a'tmiﬁlﬁamc'd_ will bé Uxed for
that purpose. '

Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the vaiidity of the debt or any portion
thereof, our office will assume the debt is valid, If you notify this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice
that you dispute this or any portion thereof, this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of & judgement if

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN BE MADE AT WWW.payaspen.com /o e
Please use your account number and PIN number for online payments, bt —_—
' PIN Number . . | ©€97%

Please sce reverse side for important consumer information,

Aspen National Coliections = 181 10 Powell Road « Brooksyille FL 34604 » 352-754-4500

Office Hrs 9am-8pm Mon ~ Thurs « 8am-Spm Fri EST IDAKSIESG620)
VIRV AT 84
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. ~QollectionManager. .. _____ __
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(800) 981-9420

PO Box 10689
Brookavillo FL 34603-0689 Fax: (352) 7544538
ADDRESS SBRVICE REQUESTED : ! Re;@am contactus@aspennational.com

Date A" sema Total Due

0, 2018 Otuan .. $1,828.52
Semtember 20,20 Aspen National Collections
PO Box 10689
P Brooksville FL, 34603-0689

!'"""""'"""""'l'l'll'lgllll"lnl" - | T TR U I T
L. ™ )
Ste.. . 10-6942

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, COMPLETE ALL, SIGN AND RETURN,
CHECK GARD Q =~
UBING FOR PAYMENT E WiSA

CARD NUMBER PLUB 3 DIGIT &

CARDROLDER NAME GCARDHOLDER SIGNATURE | AMOUNT

T grar—peay—n T —— e

" 4¥eDiglicn Upped Fordon md Renr with Paymasredr - =

Interest /Pf\‘ Total

Collcctio»

Creditor 7 Amount
Maverick Condominium Assn Inc - $1,374.67 $0.21 $453.64 $1,828 52
The above referenced account has been placed witly our age T collection,

Negative credit information may be submitted to the credit reporting agencies if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit
obligation. However, we will not submit a negative credit report to a credit reporting agency about this credit obligation until
the expiration of the 30-day time period described in this letter.

As of the date of this letter you owe $1,828.52, Because of interest, Jate charges and other charges that may vary from day to
day, the amount due on the day you pay may be greater, Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be
necessary sfier we recejve your payment, In which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For
further information about the exact amount due write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420. If you dispute this debt, please
read the important notice below.

Regards,

Yok Brown

e — | ——— 1y - -——— =

This is a communication from a debt collector. This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for
that purpoge.

Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of the debt or any portion
thereof, our office will assume the debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within 30 days afier receiving this notice
that you dispute this or any portion thereof, this office will obtain vesification of the debt or obtain a copy of 2 judgement if
one exists and mail you a copy of the judgement or verification. Upon your written request within 30 days after receiving this
notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor.

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN BE MADE AT www

Please use your account mumber end PIN number for online payments. Account Number | 006..

PIN Numbéc 3

Pleaso see roverse side for important consumer information,

Aspen National Collsctions » 18110 Powell Road = Brooksville FL. 34604 = 352-754-4509

Office Hrs Bam-8pm Mon — Thurs « 8am-5pm Frl EST IDAES1896201

......

80280513
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¥, ¢
PO Box 10689 § @00) 981-9 4‘30
Brooksville FL 34603-0689 1 Fax: (352) 754-4538
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED PREIL..... contactus@aspennational com
Date ANC Anerd Total Due
July 22,2016 54 $1147.63
Aspen National Collections
PO Box 10689
_ Broaksville Fi. 34603-0689
[l bttt weeljliye (T P O T TP T R A I R
Roby
Sae g il
Ames 10 7T TWR49]
IF PAYING BY CREQW CARD, COMPLETE ALL, SIGN AND RETURN
. : U e O
CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT E VA WY s reneARD
CARD NUMBER PLUS 3 DIGIT SECURITY CODE (en bacx of canty EXP. DATE
/
CAROHOLDER NAME CARDHOLDER SIGNATURE AMOUNT
3.44(5_
i

r Denel Upper Pattion nod Reton with Pavenent® +#

Collection NoOtice

CREDITOR / AMOUNT
Vacation Village At Weston Oa $850.00

INTEREST
$0.13

FEES
$297.50

TOTAL
$1147.63

The above referenced account has been placed With-sur-agency for collection.
Your account is seriously past due and must be paid in full or we will proceed with appropriate collection activity. Negative
credit information may be submitted (o the credit reporting agencies if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligation.

As of the date of this letter you owe $1147.63 because of interest, late charges and other charges that may vary from day to
day, the amount due on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be
necessary afier we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For
further information write the undersigned or call 1-800-981-9420. You can also visit our website at www.payaspen.con to

pay your account. ;2 CT (7} 57/ /
’ (3 -

Regards.

Jotess Browan .;' l -

s frur f r /
Collection Manager 2 RV .
L i

This is a communication from a debt collector. This is an attempt 1o collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for
that purpose.

Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of the debt or any portion
thereof, our office will assume the debt is valid. 1f you notify this office in writing within 30 days alter receiving this notice
that you dispute this or any portion thereof, this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgement if
one exists and mail you a copy of the judgement or verification. Upon your written request within 30 days afier receiving this
notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor. if different from the current ereditor.,

ONLINE PAYMENTS CAN BE MADE AT www.payaspen.com
Please see reverse side for important consumer information.
ACVORITTUNIT-FL, ’ \ '.)
181652729

-

Aspen National Collections » 18110 Powell Road « Brooksville FL 34604 = 352-754-4508
Cfiice Hrs 9am-8pm Mon-Thurs/Sam-5pm Fri EST
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EXHIBIT #5
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@ DOCCAPITALLAW

W/

DELIVERED VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL / SIGNED COPY RETAINED

October 01, 2018

S

Aspen National Collections
Attn: John Brown
18110 Powell Road
Brooksville, FL 34604

RE: Vers: M. David Fllingson and Mrs. Frances Ellingson

ANC Acct. No.: 0061- ...
Dear Aspen National Collections:

I am in receipt of your correspondence dated September 20, 2018 saying Mr: and Mrs. Ellingson owe a debt of
$847.39. We have not seen any proof that my clients owe this debt. You have notified us that you are a debt
collector and that your letter “is an attempt to collect a debt” and “that any information obtained will be used
for that purpose.” Accordingly, and under the FDCPA, please show why and by what contract Mr. and Mrs.
Ellingson owe the specific amount of the debt and please cease and desist until you VALIDATE THE DEBT.

PURSUANT TO THE FDCPA, | WOULD LIKE THE FOLLOWING PROVIDED:
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR; and
CONTRACT THAT ALLOWS YOU TO CHARGE COSTS AND FEES; and
NAME OF CURRENT CREDITOR AND HOW THEY OBTAINED THE DEBT; and
VERIFICATION OF THE DEBT and why the debt of $847.39 is owed.

Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1), please provide the contract and explanation as to why Mr. and Mrs. Ellingson
owe all listed extra fees or collection costs. We seek something in detail required by the FDCPA that includes a
statement history showing how this amount of $847.39 was determined. As you are aware, the law requires
certainty in the initial contact to the debtor. As you also aware, 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) requires that you cease all
collection attempts until the debt is validated. Do you have the right person? If you pass this on to another
debt collector, please notify them that we dispute the debt. In the meantime, we respectfully request that you
refrain from all prohibited conduct as directed by Florida Statute §559.72(18). You may direct all
correspondence concerning my clients to our office at legalmail@dccapitallaw.com or by U.S. mail at the
address on this letterhead. As your request for payment is in dispute, we expect that you will adhere to the
dictates of the FCRA and Florida Statute §559.72(6). Thank you for your immediate cooperation.

Sincerely,

DC Capital Law Firm, LLP
4 .

Robert Baldwin, Esquire™
*Licensed member of the Bar in Florida, Michigan. and Washington, D.C.

DC Capital Law LLP | 700 12th Street NW Suite 700 Washington DC 20005 | legalmail@dccapitallaw.com | 202-793-4433
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